

Set-Up Linked Tickets in Jira On-Premise with Component Accessor

Introduction

Since we can not use the HTTP Client in Jira On Prem to link tickets, we are going to use the Component Accessor.

The only requirement is that in the source side (This can be any ITSM that we support), the ticket ID of it's linked counterpart gets sent.

Then on the incoming sync in Jira we just have to implement this and we are good to go.

Right now it is a "Relates To" link, if you want to change that, please change the linkTypeId in the following code.

Incoming Sync Jira On Prem

```
//imports

import com.atlassian.jira.issue.IssueManager
import com.atlassian.jira.component.ComponentAccessor
import com.atlassian.jira.issue.link.IssueLinkManager

if(replica.relationid){

//getting Issue Manager component
def issueKeyFinder = ComponentAccessor.getComponent(IssueManager)

//sourceIssueId
def idThisIssue = issueKeyFinder.getIssueByCurrentKey(issue.key)

//destinationIssueId
def exalateId = nodeHelper.getLocalIssueFromRemoteUrn(replica?.relationid)?.key
def idIssueToBeLinked = issueKeyFinder.getIssueByCurrentKey(exalateId)

def sourceIssueId = idThisIssue.id
def destinationIssueId = idIssueToBeLinked.id
def linkTypeId = 10003
def sequence = 1L
def remoteUser = ComponentAccessor.getJiraAuthenticationContext().getLoggedInUser()

def issueLinkManager = ComponentAccessor.getComponent(IssueLinkManager)
issueLinkManager.createIssueLink(sourceIssueId, destinationIssueId, linkTypeId, sequence, remoteUser)

}
```

Questions

Recent Questions

[Ask a question](#)

1. 0

votes

Lifecycle blocking error

- 1 answer
- [Jozsef Lehocz](#)
- May 13, 2024
- Space: [Exalate](#)
- [exalate](#)
- [blocking](#)
- [error](#)
- [upgrade](#)

2. 0

votes

How to sync issues from two Jira cloud sites to one? Is this possible?

- 1 answer
- [Vedant Kulkarni](#)
- Mar 27, 2024
- Space: [Exalate](#)
- [jira-cloud](#)
- [connector-cloud-jira](#)

3. 0

votes

Issues are not syncing to local destination desk

- 1 answer
- [John Lombardo](#)
- Mar 21, 2024
- Space: [Exalate](#)
- [exalate](#)
- [connector-cloud-jira](#)
- [jira-cloud](#)

4. 0

votes

Not getting the Custom Field sync value from JIRA to Zendesk

- 1 answer
- [Dinesh Gupalan](#)
- Mar 18, 2024
- Space: [Exalate](#)
- [connector-onpremise-jira-zendesk](#)

5. 0

votes

Need to split source comment into multiple destination comments. (The entered text is too long.)

- 1 answer
- [Kyle K](#)
- Feb 14, 2024
- Space: [Exalate](#)
- [exalate](#)
- [jira-cloud](#)
- [comments](#)

6. 0

votes

exalate plugin of jira server

- 1 answer
- [Sreenivasaraju P](#)
- Feb 08, 2024
- Space: [Exalate](#)
- [exalate](#)

7. 0

votes

How to have keys match between jira cloud instances

- 2 answers
- [Chris Matthews](#)
- Feb 07, 2024
- Space: [Exalate](#)
- [connector-cloud-jira](#)

8. 0

votes

how decrease dimension of /var/atlassian/application-data/jira/data/exalate

- 1 answer
- [Francesco Doricchi](#)
- Dec 14, 2023
- Space: [Exalate](#)
- [exalate](#)

9. 1

vote

How to Impersonate Attachments in Jira Cloud?

- 0 answers
- [Valeriia Solianikova](#)
- Dec 12, 2023
- Space: [Exalate](#)
- [exalate](#)
- [jira](#)
- [attachments](#)

10. 0
votes
status

How to sync field that has been added to an existing connection?

- 2 answers
- [Daniel](#)
- Dec 03, 2023
- Space: [Exalate](#)
- [connector-onpremise-jira](#)
- [connector-cloud-salesforce](#)

Ask a question